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1. The present complam‘t dated 13.12. 2022 has been filed by the
complainants/allottees under section 31 of the Real Estate (Regulation
and Development) Act, 2016 (in short, the Act) read with rule 28 of the
Haryana Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Rules, 2017 (in
short, the Rules) for violation of section 11(4)(a) of the Act wherein it is

inter alia prescribed that the promoter shall be responsible for all
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obligations, responsibilities and functions as provided under the
provision of the Act or the Rules and regulations made there under or to
the allottee as per the agreement for sale executed inter se.

A. Project and unit related details

2. The particulars of the project, the amount of sale consideration, the
amount paid by the complainant, date of proposed handing over the

possession, delay period, if any, have been detailed in the following
PRSIy O

tabular form: @R
g R ——
S.No, Heads » 'H;;-ﬁf%g‘ggwatlon
1. |Name and location -of ;the | “Indiabulls:Enigma”, Sector 110, Gurugram
project NP i
2. | Nature of the project T Residential complex
3. | Projectarea | 15.6.acres
4. | DTCP License | = "] 213 0F 2007 dated 05.09.2007 valid till
“ | 04.09.2024.
\Jp | 10 0f 2011 dated 29.01.2011 valid till
S | 280120230

Name of the licensee . /"= | M/sAthenaInfrastructure Private Limited
_ 164 of 2012 dated 20.06.2012 valid till
L1 A EhoBg2a@sd /3

Name of the licensee v

s
ks

‘Varali properties

5. | HRERA register,e}?/ not’ Registered vide no.

registered i.351 of 2017 dated 20.11.2017 valid till
31.08.2018.

ii. 354 of 2017 dated 17.11.2017 valid
till 30.09.2018.

iii. 353 of 2017 dated 20.11.2017 valid
till 31.03.2018.

iv. 346 of 2017 dated 08.11.2017 valid
till 31.08.2018.
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6. | Date of execution of flat | 09.03.2013
buyer’s agreement
(pg. 21 of complaint)
7. | Unitno. B-034 on 3 floor, tower B
(pg. 25 of complaint)
8. | Super Area 3400 sq. ft.
(pg. 25 of complaint)
9. Possession clause a aus e21
: 3 ﬁﬁ;zﬂeveloper shall endeavor to complete
Qtti}?- tﬁﬁ‘ construction of the said building
| ;f%“::Wbﬁ%&.w:thm a period of 3 vears. with a
ot i “I'the Buyer(s). of Total Sale Price payable
| | according to the Payment Plan applicable
12§ 1 % to him or @s demanded by the
{ ﬂeveﬂxpen The Developer on completion of
A\ © | the construction- /development shall issue
\ % | |final call notice/to the Buyer, who shall
L WL within 60 days thereof, remit all dues and
JIE ﬁ:‘gfeposgession of the Unit.
I} .
10. | Due date of posses g 3
POS3F 1 1 |109,09:2016,
éz 1. [(calculated from the date of the agreement
- || i.e;-.09:.03.2013 + grace period of 6
! | - | months)
Grace period is allowed
11. | Basic sale consideration BSP-% 2,50,80,000/-
(pg. 25 of complaint)
12. | Total amount paid. %2,42,93,729/-
(As per applicant ledger dated 02.02.2023
at pg. 45 of reply)
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Amount paid by Amount paid by
complainant. IHFL

67,93,729/- %1,75,00,000/-

(As per loan sanction
letter at pg. 42 of

complaint)
13. | Occupation Certificate 12.10.2021
(pg. 38 of reply)
14. | Offer of possession 03.10.2022

(pg 41 of reply)

i I|§3" s .J"\

B. Facts of the complaint

[ G L ”
3. The complainants have maﬂ-e ‘the following submissions in the

complaint: fism

at

That the real estatiproject named “Indiabulls Enigma”, which is the
subject matter of present complaint, is smzated at Sector 110, Pawala
Khusrupur, Dlstéric]t Gurugram, therefare, ‘the Hon'ble Authority do
have the jurisdiction to trg ‘and decide the present complaint.

That the respondent had»k*xalways advertised itself as a very ethical
business group that lwe c;ntg fsts cemmttments in delivering its
housing pmJects as per promlsed quality standards and agreed
timelines. That the resporL:iem: while launching and advertising any
new housing project always commits and promises to the targeted
consumer that their dream home will be completed and delivered to
them within the time agreed initially in the agreement while selling the
dwelling unit to them. They also assured to the consumers like
complainant(s) that they have secured all the necessary sanctions and
approvals from the appropriate authorities for the construction and
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completion of the real estate project sold by them to the consumers in

general.

c. That the respondent was very well aware of the fact that in today's
scenario looking at the status of the construction of housing projects in
India, especially in NCR, the key factor to sell any dwelling unit is the
delivery of completed house within the agreed and promised timelines
and that is the prime factor which a consumer would consider while
purchasing his/her dream hq,me; Respondent therefore used this tool,
which is directly connecteﬂwto ematlons of gullible consumers, in its
marketing plan ar;d aLways represented and warranted to the
consumers that tghey' dre@m home wﬂl be delivered within the agreed

g
timelines and consumer will not go through the hardship of paying rent

along-with théf m tallmenits of home loan-like in the case of other
builders in ma;ket T «

d. That somewhere Jl’l 2012, the respoudent through its marketing
executives and adbertiserflenf: done through various medium and
means approached the conhplamant(s) w:th an offer to invest and buy
aflat in the propos&d pro]eH:t of rfespondent which the respondent was
going to launch the project namely “Indiabulls Enigma”, which is
situated at sector 110‘1 Pawala ‘Khusrupur, district Gurugram

(hereinafter referred to as “said project”). The respondent had

represented to the complainant(s) that the respondent is very ethical

business house in the field of construction of residential and
commercial project and in case the complainant(s) would invest in the
project of respondent then they would deliver the possession of

proposed flat on the assured delivery date as per the best quality
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assured by the respondent. The respondent had further assured to the

complainant(s) that the respondent has already secured all the
necessary sanctions and approvals from the appropriate and
concerned authorities for the development and completion of said
project on time with the promised quality and specification. The
respondent had also shown the brochures and advertisement material
of the said project to the complagnant[s) given by the respondent and

assured that the flat buym‘“s;- &ee ment for the said project would be

issued to the complamant(#] Wﬁﬁﬁone week of booking to be made by
the complamant(s) The complamant(s) while relying on the
representations and warrantles ef the respondent and believing them
to be true had agfeed to uhe propesal of the respondent to book the
residential flatin tl+e pro;ect of respondent

e. That the respondent arrariged the visn: ofits representatives to the
complainant(s) and they a]sc assured the same as assured by the
respondent to the conpramahff‘”] wherem it was categorically assured
and promised by the respdndent that they already have secured all the
sanctions and p%rmiﬁsmhs frgm the concerned authorities and
departments for the sale of said prolect and would allot the residential
flat in the name. of compl-ama-nt(s) immediately upon the booking.
Relying upon those assurances and believing them to be true, the
complainant(s) booked a residential flat bearing b-034 on 3 floor
having super area of 3400 sq. ft. At the rate of X 7,376.46/- per sq. ft.
and for basic sale consideration of ¥ 2,50,80,000/- at the proposed
project to be developed by respondent on 17.12.2012. It was assured

and represented to the complainant(s) by the respondent that they had
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already taken the required necessary approvals and sanctions from the

concerned authorities and departments to develop and complete the
proposed project on the time as assured by the respondent.
Accordingly the complainant(s) had paid X 5,00,000/-0on 17.12.2012 as
booking amount.

f. Thereafter, the complainant(s) requested the respondent to allot the
promised flat and to execute. the required agreement for the same,

however, the respondent 1@@negme request of the complainant(s) and

did not execute the requlﬁeﬂxa&eMent for next 3 months. Upon the
regular follows up qf the complainant(s), the respondent had executed
the flat buyer’s agrqen;lent dated 09 03.2013.allotting the aforesaid flat
in favour of the co plaman&s] The builderbuyer agreement is having
terms and condlt;:ls in rerect of the possessmn and delivery of the
aforesaid flat. i :!

g. That thereafter the resporhdent started raising the demand of money
/installments from the fCOﬁnp_laihant_(s),. which was duly paid by the
complainant(s) as per agreed timelines. The complainant(s) opted for
the subvention scheme ] lmtly w1th hlS family through Indiabulls
housing finance Itd i.e, ssoc;ate company of the respondent on
21.02.2013 for'an amountll,?S,OD,@OO/ . That as per the clause -21
of the said flat buyer’s agreement dated 09.03.2013, the respondent
had agreed and promised to complete the construction of the said flat
and deliver its possession within a period of 3 years with a grace period
of 6 months thereon from the date of the execution of flat buyer’s

agreement.
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h. That the complainant(s) had paid the sale consideration to the

respondent for the said flat. As per the records of complainant(s), the
complainant(s) had already paid X 2,42,93,729/- towards the sale
consideration as on today to the respondent as demanded by it, time to
time and now nothing major is pending to be paid on the part of
complainant(s).

i. As per flat buyer’s agreement dated 09.03.2013, the delivery of the
possession of said flat was ]:ir """se;l to be delivered by the respondent

, . r“‘.

ﬁ“—_;"“@ ésu( months grace period i.e. by

g AP

09.09.2016. By comm1ttmg dePay in dehvermg the possession of the

within 3 years along-

aforesaid flat respendent ﬁms vmlaffed the terms and conditions of the
flat buyer’s agreement and promlses made at the time of booking of
said flat.

j.  That the cause of action 'ajccrued in favor of the complainant(s) and
against the respendent@n 17.12.2012; when the complainant(s) had
booked the said ﬂag ane,i it ﬁlrthef arose when respondent failed
/neglected to deliver the sard flat on the agreed date. The cause of
action is contmu1+g and is still ésubslsting on day-to-day basis as the

respondent has still not qald the interest for making delay in delivery
of possession of said flat as-agreed.

k. That the complainant(s) further declares that the matter regarding
which the present complaint has been made is not pending before any
court of law and any other authority or any other tribunal on the subject
matter.

C. Relief sought by the complainants: -

4. The complainants have sought following relief(s):
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a. Direct the respondent to pay interest at applicable rate on account

of delay in offering possession on X 2,42,93,729 /- towards the sale

consideration paid by the complainants as sale consideration of the

said flat from the date of payment till the date of delivery of
possession.

5. On the date of hearing, the authority explained to the respondent/

promoters about the contraventions as alleged to have been committed

in relation to section 11(4) (a} bﬁt%h‘e Aet to plead guilty or not to plead

Al S
D. Reply by the respondent. A A 3‘ J-l c
|| & 4

6. The respondent by way q’E wrltteh reply made the following

P"-—_ :
submissions: |

a. That the instant i:o ? plie\;.ntf'z;ﬁle_d’bfr the complainants is outside the
purview of the Hon“ble--AUihoi‘it;é since the complainants looking
into the financial \flablllty of the project and its future monetary
benefits w1llmgly appr‘bgﬁﬁed the ‘respondent and applied for
provisional reservation of a group housing apartment in the project,
and in return th\er%of the #\S’Weﬁng respondent accepting the said
request of the complamanffs provisionally allotted them a unit no.
B034, situated on the 03*3Eioor of Tower B, having and approximate
super area of 3400 sq. ft. (hereinafter referred to as ‘Subject Unit’).

b. That the complainants post understanding the terms & conditions
of the buyer's agreement voluntarily executed a flat buyer
agreement (hereinafter referred as “FBA”) with the respondent on

09.03.2013. It is submitted that as per the FBA /agreement duly

executed between the complainants and the respondent, it was
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specifically agreed that in the eventuality of any dispute, if any, with
respect to the provisional unit booked by the complainants, the
same shall be adjudicated through arbitration mechanism as
detailed in the agreement.

c. Thusinview of above Section 49 of FBA, it is humbly submitted that,
the dispute, if any, between the parties are firstly arising out of the
said duly executed FBA and it. was spec1f1cally agreed to refer the

dispute, if any, qua the|'-"- eement to arbitration. Thus, the

complainants are cn:)ntrf;tdg;tm;lllig,;Y and statutorily barred from
invoking the }urlsdlctmn of this an ‘ble Authority. Moreover no
cause of action ever. arose ilh favour gf the complainants and against
the respondent. Plirt%er the Hon'ble Authority has no Jurisdiction
to entertain the-présent cbmplamt and dec1de the same hence the
present complamt filed by the complainants is hable to be dismissed
on the very same. groﬁnd |

d. That the complamants- ngot bbol;éd the subject unit under

“subvention scheme payment plan tlll possessmn further availing
a home loan for a? amount of %1, 75 00 ,000/- from the financer
towards the subject unlt,iand entered into a tripartite agreement
dated 11.03.2013 with t'lfe; financer and the respondent.

e. That as per the agreed terms of the tripartite agreement, till the
offer of possession the respondent were to pay the Pre-EMI interest
to the financer and upon offering the possession of the subject unit
by the respondent, the complainants were under liability to pay
their monthly EMI to the financer. That timely payment of the

monthly EMI was the essence of the tripartite agreement. That the
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respondent has during the subvention period paid a total amount of
X 1,81,22,289/- to the financer towards PRE-EMI for the loan

advanced to the complainants in terms of the tripartite agreement.
f. That the respondent after completing the construction of the unit/
tower applied for grant of occupation certificate for the tower in
question on 19.04.2021 and on 12.10.2021 the occupational
certificate was received from the Director Town & Country Planning

Department, Chamdigarhi%‘_;—..(ﬂ'“:'

yana). It is submitted that the

respondent completed tﬁerg‘psg‘uctlon of the unit/ tower in
question by and before 19 04'2021 gs 'such any delay beyond the
said if any, cannot be atmkauted Uan thé respondent.

g. That subsequentﬁ to recelvmg of occupational certificate, the
respondent vide its letter dated 03.10.2022 offered possession of
the subject unit to the complaiilarfts, Wl'i-ereby calling them to take
physical possessi@n of 'their unit af’ter remitting balance
outstandmg amount which were due and payable towards the sale
to the complaln‘anfs as per ﬂle te?'ms of the buyers agreement.

h. Thatin terms qf the bu11d|er buyers. agregment under the payment
plan opted by the /complainants for the subject unit, an amount of
X 37,45,960/- was the outstanding balance amount due and
payable by the complainants to the respondent.

i.  Itis submitted that the basis of the present complaint is that there
is a delay in delivery of possession of the unit in question, seeking
delay interest on entire amount of X 2,42,93,729/- paid by them has

been claimed by virtue of the present complaint, which is wrong and
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misleading fact. It is pertinent to mention herein that the flat buyer’s

agreement itself envisages the scenario of delay and the
compensation thereof. Therefore, the contention that the
possession was not offered within time is based en a complete
misreading of the agreement.

j. Itis stated that it is a universally known fact that due to adverse
market conditions viz. delay due to relmtlatmg of the existing work
orders under GST reglme, Bm \nrtue of which all the bills of

:"; ’g& fdélay due to the directions by the

contractors were held be_
Hon'ble Supreme Court and Nmonal Green Tribunal whereby the

construction actlvltles were stoppgd ndlf-avallabihty of the water

J:ssﬂ,w F

required for the ennstructmn of the prolect work & non-availability
of drinking waﬁenfér labour due to process change from issuance of
HUDA slips for |ttfe water to totally online process with the
formation of Gl\jIﬁA, shOrtage of labout, raw materials etc., which
continued for around 22Imonths, startmg from February'2015. Due
to the above mentioned reasons, the project of the respondent was
severely affected and it 3ﬁs lml‘,;lese above elaborated circumstances,
which were bey(md the control of the respondent that the progress
and construction activities, sale of various flats and spaces has not
taken place as envisaged.

k. Further, as per the license to develop the project, external
development charges were paid to the state government and the
state government in lieu of the EDCs was supposed to lay the whole

infrastructure in the licensed area for providing the basic amenities

such as drinking water, sewerage, drainage including storm water
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line, roads etc. That the state government terribly failed to provide

the basic amenities due to which the construction progress of the
project was badly hit.

I Inability to undertake the construction for approx. 7-8 months due
to central government’s notification with regard to demonetization.
Orders passed by National Green Tribunal: In last four successive
years i.e. 2015-2016-2017- 2018 Hon ble National Green Tribunal

Hod .,\b % :
has been passing orders tp’ - 'Ef?the environment of the country

and especially the NCR g .

7. All other averments made‘in the complamt were denied in toto.

8. Copies of all relevant documex{its ﬁave been filed and placed on record.
Their authenticity is ndt in dlspute Hence the complaint can be decided
based on these undisputed- .49cu-ments and submissions made by
parties. _

9. The complainant and respondent has ﬁled the written statement on
21.09.2023 & 06.10. 2023;espectiv 15,

E. Jurisdiction of the auuhorlty

10. The plea of the respon%ents regardmg re]ectﬂon of complaint on ground
of jurisdiction stands re]ected The. authorlty observes that it has
territorial as well as subject matter jurisdiction to adjudicate the present
complaint for the reasons given below.

E. I Territorial jurisdiction

11. As per notification no. 1/92/2017-1TCP dated 14.12.2017 issued by
Town and Country Planning Department, the jurisdiction of Real Estate
Regulatory Authority, Gurugram shall be entire Gurugram District for all

purpose with offices situated in Gurugram. In the present case, the
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project in question is situated within the planning area of Gurugram

District. Therefore, this authority has completed territorial jurisdiction
to deal with the present complaint.
E.Il  Subject matter jurisdiction

12. Section 11(4) (a) of the Act, 2016 provides that the promoter shall be
responsible to the allottee as per agreement for sale. Section 11(4)(a) is

reproduced as hereunder:

Section 11(4)(a) RITE =
Be responsible for all abf{ga esponsibilities and functions
under the provisions of this' Hﬁt he rules and regulations made
thereunder or to the allottees as per the agreement for sale, or to
the association of allottees, as:the. Jqse may be, till the conveyance
of all the apartments; p!ot&ror b‘mfdfngsfgs the case may be, to the
allottees, or the cgmmon aregs tetfw association of allottees or the
competent authomty, as the case may be;

Section 34-F: uncfl-lans of the Authority: %

|

34(f) of the Act ﬁi‘awdes to ensure compliance of the obligations
cast upon the promoter, the allottees and the real estate agents
under this Act and.the ru!’es and regulatmns made thereunder.

13. So, in view of the provisions of the act quoted above, the authority has
complete jurisdiction to dec1de ?he complaint regarding non-compliance
of obligations by the promoter leaving aside compensation which is to be
decided by the adjudicating ofﬁcer if purspgd by the complainant at a later
stage.

F. Findings on the objection raised by the respondent.

F.I. Objection regarding agreements contains an arbitration clause which
refers to the dispute resolution system mentioned in agreement

14. The agreement to sell entered into between the two side on 09.03.2013
contains a clause 49 relating to dispute resolution between the parties. The

clause reads as under:;
Page 14 of 23



H ARE R A Complaint No. 7587 of 2022
& GURUGRAM

S

“All or any disputes arising out or touching upon or in relation
to the terms of this application and/ or Flat Buyers Agreement
including the interpretation and validity of the terms thereof
and the rights and obligations of the parties shall be-settled
amicably by mutual discussion failing which the same shall be
settled through arbitration. The arbitration shall be governed
by the Arbitration and Conciliation: Act, 1996 or any statutory
amendments/modifications thereof for the time being in force.
The Venue of arbitration shall be New Delhi/ Gurgaon and it
shall be held by a sole arbitrator who shall be appointed by the
Developer and whose decision shall be final and binding upon
the parties. The Buyer hereby confirms that he/she shall have
no objection to this appointment even it tne person so
appointea, as the Aroitrator, is an employee or advocate of the
Developer or is otherwise connected to the Developer and the
Buyer confirms that notwithstanding such
relationship/connection, the Buyer shall have no doubts as to
the independence or impartiality of the said Arbitrator. The
courts at New Delhi alone shall the jurisdiction.”

15. The authority is of the opinion that the jurisdiction of the authority cannot
be fettered by the existence of an arbitration clause in the buyer’s
agreement as it may be noted that section 79 of the Act bars the jurisdiction
of civil courts about any matter which falls within the purview of this
authority, or the Real Estate Appellate Tribunal. Thus, the intention to
render such disputes as non-arbitrable seems to be clear. Also, section 88
of the Act says that the provisions of this Act shall be in addition to and not
in derogation of the provisions of any other law for the time being in force.
Further, the authority puts reliance on catena of judgments of the Hon'ble
Supreme Court, particularly in National Seeds Corporation Limited v. M.
Madhusudhan Reddy & Anr. (2012) 2 SCC 506, wherein it has been held
that the remedies provided under the Consumer Protection Act are in
addition to and not in derogation of the other laws in force, consequently
the authority would not be bound to refer parties to arbitration even if the

agreement between the parties had an arbitration clause. Therefore, by
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applying same analogy the presence of arbitration clause could not be
construed to take away the jurisdiction of the authority.

16. Further, in Aftab Singh and ors. v. Emaar MGF Land Ltd and ors.,
Consumer case no. 701 of 2015 decided on 13.07.2017, the National
Consumer Disputes Redressal Commission, New Delhi (NCDRC) has held
that the arbitration clause in agreements between the complainants and
builders could not circumscribe the jurisdiction of a consumer. The relevant
paras are reproduced below

“49, Support to the above view is also lent by Section 79 of the
recently enacted Real Estate (Regulation and Development) Act,
2016 (for short "the Real Estate Act"). Section 79 of the said Act
reads as follows: -

"79. Bar of jurisdiction - No civil court shall have jurisdiction to
entertain any suit or proceeding in respect of any matter which
the Authority or the adjudicating officer or the Appellate Tribunal
is empowered by or under this Act to determine and no injunction
shall be granted by any court or other authority in respect of any
action taken or to be taken in pursuance of any power conferred
by or under this Act.”

It can thus, be seen that the said provision expressly ousts the
jurisdiction of the Civil Court in respect of any matter which the
Real Estate Regulatory Authority, established under Sub-section
(1) of Section 20 or the Adjudicating Officer, appointed under Sub-
section (1) of Section 71 or the Real Estate Appellant Tribunal
established under Section 43 of the Real Estate Act, is empowered
to determine. Hence, in view of the binding dictum of the Hon 'ble
Supreme Court in A. Ayyaswamy (supra), the matters/disputes,
which the Authorities under the Real Estate Act are empowered to
decide, are non-arbitrable, notwithstanding an Arbitration
Agreement between the parties to such matters, which, to a large
extent, are similar to the disputes falling for resolution under the
Consumer Act.

56. Consequently, we unhesitatingly reject the arguments on
behalf of the Builder and hold that an Arbitration Clause in the
afore-stated kind of Agreements between the Complainants and
the Builder cannot circumscribe the jurisdiction of a Consumer
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Fora, notwithstanding the amendments made to Section 8 of the
Arbitration Act.”

17. While considering the issue of maintainability of a complaint before a
consumer forum/commission in the fact of an existing arbitration clause
in the builder buyer agreement, the hon’ble Supreme Court in case titled
as M/s Emaar MGF Land Ltd. V. Aftab Singh in revision petition no.
2629-30/2018 in civil appeal no. 23512-23513 of 2017 decided on
10.12.2018 has upheld the &;aquregaidl judgement of NCDRC and as

provided in Article 141 of the Cénsﬁfﬁtion of India, the law declared by the

BADERES

Supreme Court shall be binding on all courts within the territory of India
and accordingly, the autlﬁ}oritx_i‘,s Bﬁurid by the aforesaid view. The relevant

paras are of the judgment passed by the Supreme Court is reproduced
below: ') ' I 1

“25. This Court in the series of judgments as noticed above
considered the provisions of Consumer Protection Act, 1986 as
well as Arbitration Act, 1996 and laid down that complaint under
Consumer Protection Act being a special remedy, despite there
being an arbitration agreement the proceedings before Consumer
Forum have to go on and no error committed by Consumer Forum
on rejecting the application. There is reason for not interjecting
proceedings under Consumer Protection Act on the strength an
arbitration agreement by Act, 1996. The remedy under Consumer
Protection Act is a remedy provided to a consumer when there is a
defect in any goods or services. The complaint means any
allegation in writing made by a complainant has also been
explained in Section 2(c) of the Act. The remedy under the
Consumer Protection Act is confined to complaint by consumer as
defined under the Act for defect or deficiencies caused by a service
provider, the cheap and a quick remedy has been provided to the
consumer which is the object and purpose of the Act as noticed
above.”

18. Therefore, in view of the above judgements and considering the provision
of the Act, the authority is of the view that complainant is well within the

right to seek a special remedy available in a beneficial Act such as the
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Consumer Protection Act and RERA Act, 2016 instead of going in for an

arbitration. Hence, we have no hesitation in holding that this authority has

the requisite jurisdiction to entertain the complaint and that the dispute

does not require to be referred to arbitration necessarily.

Findings on the relief sought by the complainants.

G. I Direct the respondent to pay interest at applicable rate on account of
delay in offering possession on I 2,42,93,729/- towards the sale
consideration paid by thefnm\gggmants as sale consideration of the

A :-.'
said flat from the date of paymenttill the date of delivery of possession.

s R e

In the present complaint,.the complainants_intend to continue with the

project and is seeking ‘Fl'e'layfpib's'-'s_”es‘_s'idh charges as provided under the
proviso to section 18(1) of the.Act. Sec. 18(1) proviso reads as under:

“Section 18: - Return of amount.and compensation
18(1). If the promoter fails to complete or is.unable to give possession of an
apartment, plot, or building, —

(7, PO,
T RN 3, .

L T

he shall be liable or demand to the allotteés, in case the allottee
wishes to withdraw froﬁf"cheéﬁrojéd; without prejudice to any other
remedy available, to reagrn,g:élgniiéuqt_rgcqfved by him in respect
of that apartm%nt%lot}@uﬂ"frgy, as the case may be, with interest
at such rate as may be prescribed in this behalf including
compensation in the manner as provided under this Act
Provided that where an allottee does not intend to withdraw from
the project, he shgﬂ be paid;-by ‘the promoter, interest for every
month of delay, till the handing over of the possession, at such rate
as may be prescribed.”

Clause 21 of the buyer's agreement (in short, agreement) provides for
handing over of possession and is reproduced below:
The Developer shall endeavour to complete the construction of the

said building /Unit within a period of 3 years, with a six-month

: by the Buyer(s) of
Total Sale Price payable according to the Payment Plan applicable
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22.

23.

to him or as demanded by the Developer. The Developer on
completion of the construction /development shall issue final call
notice to the Buyer, who shall within 60 days thereof, remit all dues
and take possession of the Unit.

Due date of handing over possession and admissibility of grace
period: The respondent contends that the construction of the project was
delayed due to reinitiating of the existing work orders under GST regime,
by virtue of which all the bills of contractors were held between, delay due
to the directions by the Hon'ible Supreme Court and National Green

Tribunal whereby the constrqctfon activities were stopped, Non-

availability of the water reqmrod fﬁrﬂtﬁe construction of the project work
& non-availability of drmkmg V\(ater for labour due to process change from
formation of GMDA; shortage of labour raw materials etc., which
continued for around 2 months startmg from February'2015.
Furthermore, the promoter has proposed to hand over the possession of
the apartment within a perlod of 3 years plus 6 months from date of
agreement. The authorlty calculated due date of possession according to
clause 21 of the agreemlent dat%d 09.03.2013 i.e., within 3 years from date
of the agreement. Since in the present matter the BBA incorporates
unqualified reason for grace period/ extended period of 6 months in the
possession clause subjlect to force majeure circumstances. Accordingly,
this grace period of 6 months shall be allowed to the promoter at this stage.
Admissibility of delay possession charges at prescribed rate of
interest: The complainant is seeking delay possession charges however,
proviso to section 18 provides that where an allottee does not intend to

withdraw from the project, he shall be paid, by the promoter, interest for
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every month of delay, till the handing over of possession, at such rate as
may be prescribed and it has been prescribed under rule 15 of the rules.
Rule 15 has been reproduced as under:

Rule 15. Prescribed rate of interest- [Proviso to section 12,
section 18 and sub-section (4) and subsection (7) of section 19]
1) For the purpose of proviso to section 12; section 18; and sub-
sections (4) and (7) of section 19, the “interest at the rate
prescribed” shall be the State Bank of India highest marginal cost of
lending rate +2%.:
Provided that in case the State, I"_ng,nk of India marginal cost of
lending rate (MCLR) is naﬁl%w.‘gshaﬂ be replaced by such
benchmark lending rates w}uc{lﬁff{e‘”’ﬁa‘te Bank of India may fix from
time to time for lending to dg‘e‘%ﬂgeﬁwypublw

| ) ? ¥ ko i
The legislature in its wi'sdoﬁyi in the. subordinate legislation under the
provision of rule 15, of the rules, has determined the prescribed rate of
interest. The rate of inte;est so determined by tﬁg legislature, is reasonable
and if the said rule is followed to aw.ard theinterest, it will ensure uniform
practice in all the cases:
Consequently, as per- website (of the ‘State Bank of India ie,
https://sbi.co.in, the maréinall'cost..qf len‘dihg rate (in short, MCLR) as on
date ie, 10.11.2023 is @8.75%. Accordingly; the prescribed rate of
interest will be marginal goi;;t;pﬂénd_mg rate +2% i.e., 10.75%.
The definition of term ‘intérest’ asdefined under section 2(za) of the Act
provides that the rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the
promoter, in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default. The relevant
section is reproduced below:

“(za) "interest" means the rates of interest payable by the promoter
or the allottee, as the case may be.
Explanation. —For the purpose of this clause—
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(i) the rate of interest chargeable from the allottee by the promoter,
in case of default, shall be equal to the rate of interest which the
promoter shall be liable to pay the allottee, in case of default.

(ii)  the interest payable by the promoter to the allottee shall be
from the date the promoter received the amount or any part thereof
till the date the amount or part thereof and interest thereon is
refunded, and the interest payable by the allottee to the promoter
shall be from the date the allottee defaults in payment to the
promoter till the date it is paid;”

27. Therefore, interest on the delay payments from the complainants shall be

28.

charged at the prescribed rate 1e 10 75% by the respondent/promoter

which is the same as is being gl‘hn"‘: e gthe complainants in case of delayed

possession charges. ﬁr‘%*“ G

On consideration of thaadecurqepgﬁayallable on record and submissions

i

the authority is saﬁlgﬂ that t}le respondent is in contravention of the

section 11(4)(a) of the Act by n' t handing over possession by the due date
as per the agreement.& By v1rtu-§ of clause 21 of l:he agreement executed
between the partleS‘ 31% ﬁg '8 2013 the possessmn of the subject

apartment was to be dellﬁen@f\h;;thln 3 years from the date of execution of
iod of 3 years expired on 09.03.2016. As far as
sagngis _ I“ﬁyvéd for the reasons quoted

above. Therefore, the due dat‘e r:)f handlrfg over possession is 09.09.2016.

this agreement. The. pe

grace period is conce ed, thq

Section 19(10) of the Act ’obllg.ates the allottees to take possession of the
subject unit within 2 months from the date of receipt of occupation
certificate, In the present complaint, the occupation certificate is obtained
on 12.10.2021 and the same was obtained after the due date of possession.
The respondent offered the possession of the unit in question to the

complainant on 03.10.2022. Accordingly, it is the failure of the
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respondent/promoter to fulfil its obligations and responsibilities as per
the agreement to hand over the possession within the stipulated period.

Accordingly, the non-compliance of the mandate contained in section
11(4)(a) read with proviso to section 18(1) of the Act on the part of the
respondent is established. As such the allottee shall be paid, by the

promoter, interest for every month of delay from due date of possession
i.e.,, 09.09.2016 till the offer of_the possessmn i.e., 03.10.2022 plus two

+

months i.e, till 03.12.2022 at*prééé '_bed rate i.e, 10.75 % p.a. as per

eéd with rule 15 of the rules after

G e |
e

proviso to section 18(1) of thqf
deducting the amount pald or ad]usted by the respondent on account of
delay possession chaugef; 1f »anxL; en

Directions of the authquty X =

Hence, the authority hereby passes thls order and issues the following
directions under sectlod 37 of the act to ensure comphance of obligations

cast upon the promateg 3’5@9; the fu_;nctmn -entrusted to the authority

under section 34(f): N4 | )
a. The complainant is entitled to delayed possession charges as per the
proviso of section 18(1) of the Real Estate (Regulation and
Development) act, 2016 at the prescribed rate of interest i.e,
10.75%p.a. for every month of delay on the amount paid by him to
the respondent from the due date of possession i.e., 09.09.2016 till
the offer of the possession i.e., 03.10.2022 plus two months i.e,, till
03.12.2022 at prescribed rate i.e., 10.75 % p.a. as per proviso to
section 18(1) of the Act read with rule 15 of the rules after deducting
the amount paid or adjusted by the respondent on account of delay

possession charges, if any.
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b. The promoter shall not charge anything which is not part of the

buyer’s agreement.

c. The respondent is directed to pay arrears of interest accrued, if any

after adjustment in statement of account; within 90 days from the

date of this order as per rule 16(2) of the rules.

d. The rate of interest chargeable from the allottees by the promoter, in

case of default shall be charged at the prescribed rate i.e., 10.75 % by

the respondent/promoter which is the same rate of interest which

the promoter shall be liable to pay the allottees, in case of default i.e.,

the delayed possession charges as per section 2(za) of the Act.

31. The complaint stands'dispose d ‘? He PN
bot”

32. File be consigned to registry.

|
|
{
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Member

Haryana Real Estaf%ngyﬂatory Au-thority, Gurugram

Date: 10.11.2023:
1

Bk o
53, T
Fia L) .
Fa . :
& 1
-

@il

Page 23 of 23



